13294664

CT \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONGHAN LEE	11/08/2011
SANGGYU YOON	11/08/2011
SUNGJONG HONG	11/08/2011
SANGCHUL KU	11/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY	
Street Address:	231, YANGAE-DONG, SEOCHO-KU	
City:	SEOUL	
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	

Name:	KIA MOTORS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	231, YANGAE-DONG, SEOCHO-KU	
City:	SEOUL	
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	

Name:	NAMYANG IND. CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	390, MOKNAI-DONG, DANWON-GU, KYUNGGI-DO	
City:	ANSAN-SHI	
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13294664

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)442-1001 Phone: 4154421000

> PATENT REEL: 027216 FRAME: 0755

Email: mcarlos@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP (SF)
Address Line 1: One Market, Spear Street Tower, Suite 28

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

060945-5372US

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Monica E. Carlos

Total Attachments: 3

source=060945_5372US_Assign#page1.tif source=060945_5372US_Assign#page2.tif source=060945_5372US_Assign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027216 FRAME: 0756

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

- (1) Donghan LEE, resident of 202-204, YeonwonMaeul Samsung Chereville Apt., Mabuk-dong, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do 446-558, Republic of Korea,
- (2) Sanggyu YOON, resident of 307-904, Sintree Apt., Sinjeong -dong, Yangcheon-gu, Seoul 158-070, Republic of Korea,
- (3) Sungjong HONG, resident of 25-1003, Sampoong Apt., Seocho-dong, Seocho-gu, Seoul 137-070, Republic of Korea, and
- (4) Sangchul KU, resident of 202, 492-199, Sindaebang 1-dong, Dongjak-gu, Seoul 159-011, Republic of Korea,

respectively, (hereinafter termed "Inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in

UNIQUE MOTOR TYPE MOTOR DRIVE COLUMN APPARATUS and executed therefore an application for Letters Patent of the United States and

l	having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith.			
[bearing U.S. Patent Application No and filed on		
,	WHERE	AS, HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation of Republic of Korea, having a	place of	
business	at 231,	Yangae-Dong, Seocho-Ku, Seoul, Republic of Korea,		

Kia Motors Corporation, a corporation of Republic of Korea, having a place of business at

231, Yangae-Dong, Seocho-Ku, Seoul, Republic of Korea, and

NAMYANG IND. CO., LTD., a corporation of Republic of Korea, having a place of business at

390, Moknai-Dong, Danwon-Gu, Ansan-shi, Kyunggi-Do, Republic of Korea, (hereinafter termed "Assignee s") are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, a nd in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventor s (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other for ms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignees:

1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignees, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention

Page 1 of 3

DB1/63677996.1

PATENT

Attorney Docket No. 060945-5372-US

pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.

2.

Said Inventors do hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignces to enable said As signces to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignees (a) for perfecting in said Assignees the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filling and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filling and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority

proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignees.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignees, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors do hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignees as follows:

	(1)	Donghan LEE
Date: 2011 (1. 8		0/5,80
Shaped Sales		(.
whose name is reduced as the witer uniformest and echnowledged to me the	t heiste concepted the same	prisenally appeared who powed to one on the basis at unideriory radience in both prison whiches subserved represtying, and that by limber agentice on the extrement the person, is the only under the laws of the Streeck Calderia that the fivegoing paragraph is time and correct.
	WITNESS me	tion described and described a
	Netwy Poblic	
	gen,	

Page 2 of 3

DH1/63677996.1

PATEN	T				Atterney Docker No. 060945-5372-US
				(2)	Sanggyu YOON
Date:		· [1	11. S		- T
Stand of County of	,	1			
E)es nelhorar arrone a	s undersedued to the western o	hetime me	in manual final month and course of the	Notary Public	, personally expected when provides one on the form of emphysically explanes to be the proper, and the long problem and action of expecting on the long problem.
span béisif e	f which the person acted, e	icolused the mon	uner Lertify and	o penalty of permix	o more commenced and septempency, же и столу extract appropriate on the restaurant and person, as the conseq. У studies the Saws of the State of California that the biologouing passignish is the mel convess. Pearl and official soci
				Notary Public	
				(3)	Sungiona HONO
				(27)	Sungjong HONG
Date:	,2.011	11	\$		HONG ZETE
State of County of) \$8			
On	infectibed to the nature is	before 704.	kne windowd to me th	Nutary Public at his line recorded the same	, personally appeared
apera behalf di	f which the person exted, i	reuted the insti	unieni. Teestily und	H PENALTY OF PERIOR	Y under the time of the State of Cultifornia that the foregoing paragraph it teen and correct thind and exferences
				Notary Public	
				(4))	Canachul VIII
				(*))	Sangchul KU
Date:	,	11.	8		
State of		. ***			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
County of) SS			
rb. Vices name is apon behalf at	subscribed to the wakes at which the paragraphed, p	strument and ac	uro všedgad to ese th umant - É centify unda	at heaste constitued the same	, parunilly appared, who proved to me on the basis of emissipropercidence to be the paroni is liticher exchanged expectatives, and that by liticher signature on the unitroproperties protoso of the eazies Y under the time of the lititle of Children that the fire some paragraph is they had correct
				WITNESSing	kand उन्हें व्हिस्त कहा
				Notary Public	
				Page .	3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027216 FRAME: 0759

DB1/63677996.1